
I N THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT 
FOR THE DI STRI CT OF KANSAS 

 
 

WI LLI AM J. FLOHRS, 

   Plaint iff,        

 v.      Case No. 12-2439-SAC 

ELI  LI LLY AND COMPANY and 
AON HEWI TT BENEFI T PAYMENT  
SERVI CES, LLC, 
 
   Defendants. 

 
 

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER  

 This ERI SA case com es before the Court  on Defendant  Eli Lilly and 

Com pany’s m ot ion for at torneys’ fees, costs, and expenses. Plaint iff opposes 

the m ot ion (Dk. 88, 91) . Costs are determ ined by the Clerk’s office as a 

m at ter of course, so this m em orandum  shall deal solely with the disputed 

at torneys’ fee request . 

I . Genera l Pr inciples –  ERI SA Fee Aw ards 

 ERI SA's at torney's fees provision, 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g) (1) , provides “ in 

any act ion under this subchapter … by a part icipant , beneficiary, or fiduciary, 

the court  in its discret ion m ay allow a reasonable at torney's fee and costs of 

act ion to either party.”  Under this sect ion, “ it  is within the dist r ict  court 's 

sound discret ion to determ ine whether a party is ent it led to at torney's fees 

as the result  of an act ion brought  under ERI SA.”  Pitm an v. Blue Cross and 

Flohrs v. Eli Lilly Company Doc. 94

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/kansas/ksdce/2:2012cv02439/87478/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/kansas/ksdce/2:2012cv02439/87478/94/
http://dockets.justia.com/


2 
 

Blue Shield of Oklahom a,  217 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2000) , quot ing Gordon v. 

United States Steel Corp.,  724 F.2d 106, 108 (10th Cir. 1983) .  

 Under ERI SA, a party who has received som e degree of success on the 

m erits m ay recover fees from  the opposing party. 

A fee claim ant  need not  be a prevailing party to be eligible for an 
award of at torney's fees and costs under ERI SA. Hardt  v. Reliance 
Standard Life I ns. Co.,  560 U.S. 242, 130 S.Ct . 2149, 2152, 176 
L.Ed.2d 998 (2010) . A court  m ay award fees and costs under 29 
U.S.C. § 1132(g) (1)  as long as the fee claim ant  has achieved “som e 
degree of success on the m erits.”  I d.  
 
 This court  has established five factors a court  m ay consider in 
deciding whether to exercise its discret ion to award at torney's fees and 
costs:  (1)  the degree of the opposing party's culpabilit y or bad faith;  
(2)  the opposing party's abilit y to sat isfy an award of fees;  (3)  
whether an award of fees would deter others from  act ing under sim ilar 
circum stances;  (4)  whether the party request ing fees sought  to benefit  
all part icipants and beneficiar ies of an ERI SA plan or to resolve a 
significant  legal quest ion regarding ERI SA;  and (5)  the relat ive m erits 
of the part ies' posit ions. Gordon v. U.S. Steel Corp.,  724 F.2d 106, 
109 (10th Cir. 1983) . No single factor is disposit ive and a court  need 
not  consider every factor in every case. McGee v. Equicor–Equitable 
HCA Corp.,  953 F.2d 1192, 1209 n. 17 (10th Cir. 1992) . 

 

Cardoza v. United of Om aha Life I ns. Co. ,  708 F.3d 1196, 1207 -1208 (10th 

Cir. 2013) . These five factors are not  exclusive and no single factor is 

disposit ive. See Gordon,  724 F.2d at  109 (not ing the dist r ict  court  should 

consider these five factors “am ong others.” ) ;  McGee v. Equicor-Equitable 

HCA Corp.,  953 F.2d 1192, 1209, n. 17 (10th Cir. 1992)  ( finding the factors 

“are m erely guidelines, and while courts need not  consider each factor, no 

single factor should be held disposit ive.” )   



3 
 

 Defendant , having won its m ot ion for sum m ary judgm ent  on all issues, 

has achieved a great  degree of success on the m erits. The sole m at ter on 

which Defendant  did not  prevail is its counterclaim , which the Court  

dism issed for lack of jur isdict ion without  having reached its m erits. See Dks. 

49, 79. The Court  is thus free to exercise its discret ion regarding a fee 

award. 

I I . Factors in Deciding to Aw ard Fees 

  Because neither party has suggested other factors for the Court ’s 

considerat ion and none cr ies out  for at tent ion, the Court  exam ines solely the 

five factors noted above. 

 A. Pla int if f ’s Culpabilit y or  Bad Faith 

 Defendant  contends that  Plaint iff’s acts were both culpable and in bad 

faith.  

  1 . No Bad Faith 

 Defendant  shows the Court  that  Plaint iff repeatedly engaged in acts 

during discovery which, in the Court ’s view, if undertaken by an at torney, 

would likely violate ethical rules and could warrant  sanct ions. See Dk. 90, p. 

14. But  bad faith in the fee factor context  m ost  likely m eans “ [ d] ishonesty of 

belief or purpose.”   United States v. Lain,  640 F.3d 1134, 1138 (10th Cir. 

2011)  (exam ining at torneys’ fees under Hyde Am endm ent ) . The Court  is not  

persuaded that  Plaint iff acted in bad faith, as nothing in the record shown to 

this Court  reflects that  Plaint iff’s belief in his claim s was not  sincere or that  



4 
 

his purpose was other than to recover the benefits which he erroneously yet  

sincerely believed were owed to him . 

  2 . Som e Culpabilit y 

 “Culpabilit y m eans that  conduct  was m ore than negligent  and was 

reprehensible or wrong.”  Local Union No. 98, I ntern. Broth. of Elec. Workers 

v. Morr is, 2004 WL 2102073, 1 (E.D.Pa. 2004)  ( interpret ing ERI SA fee 

statute) .  Culpabilit y m eans that  conduct  “ involve[ d]  .. .  the com m ission of a 

fault .”  McLean v. Cont inental Cas. Co. ,  1997 WL 566117, 3 (S.D.N.Y.1997)  

( interpret ing ERI SA fee statute) . The Court  finds that  Plaint iff’s pursuit  

against  a new defendant  (Aon Hewit t )  of claim s ident ical to those the Court  

had recent ly dism issed in the sum m ary judgm ent  order, without  present ing 

any dist inguishing facts or reasonable legal argum ent  for a different  result , 

dem onst rates a m oderate degree of culpabilit y. 

 B. Pla int if f ’s Abilit y to Pay Fees  

 Defendant  contends that  the record suggests Plaint iff is able to sat isfy 

a fee award because:  1)  Plaint iff received $202,918.83 less taxes and 

withholdings in 2008 as severance pay;  2)  Plaint iff inform ed the Court  on 

m ult iple occasions during this case that  he is em ployed and t ravels for work, 

som et im es internat ionally;  and 3)  Plaint iff paid the filing fee in this case. I n 

response, Plaint iff neither asserts that  he is unable to pay at torneys’ fees nor 

denies Defendant ’s assert ions. I nstead, Plaint iff responds that  he has only 

$4500 in savings, that  he is offended by Defendant ’s representat ion that  he 



5 
 

has endless resources, and that  Defendant  once again breached its pr ivacy 

policy by disclosing the am ount  of his severance pay. The Court  finds that  

Plaint iff is able to sat isfy a fee award. 

 C. Deterrent  Effect  

 The Court  next  exam ines whether awarding fees would deter conduct  

of the kind in which the Plaint iff engaged. Defendant  asserts that  awarding 

fees would deter Plaint iff and others from  filing speculat ive lit igat ion on 

thinly based grounds. Plaint iff’s response does not  address this specific 

issue. The Court  finds that  a fee award would serve the purpose of deterr ing 

Plaint iff and others from  filing suits that  lack any colorable claim . 

 D. Signif icance/ Benefit  t o Others 

 The next  factor asks whether the Defendant  sought  to benefit  all 

part icipants and beneficiar ies of an ERI SA plan or to resolve a significant  

legal quest ion regarding ERI SA. Defendant  contends that  by defeat ing 

Plaint iff’s claim  for addit ional benefits from  the Plan, it  preserved Plan assets 

and thus benefit ted the other Plan part icipants and beneficiar ies. The 

Plaint iff does not  direct ly address this issue.  

 The Court  finds that  this factor does not  have significant  weight . 

Defendant  did preserve Plan assets and thus benefit ted the other Plan 

part icipants and beneficiar ies to the extent  of Plaint iff’s claim , but  the issues 

presented in this case were unique to the Plaint iff and did not  involve a 

significant  legal quest ion regarding ERI SA. 



6 
 

 E. Relat ive Mer it s of  the Par t ies'  Posit ions   

 Defendant  alleges that  Plaint iff’s suit  was fr ivolous and that  none of his 

claim s was supported by fact  or law. Plaint iff disagrees, but  notes solely that  

his suit  was com m enced at  Defendant ’s direct ion by its let ter dated February 

23, 2011. Defendant  replies that  this let ter is m erely a statem ent  of appeal 

r ights required by ERI SA, not  an invitat ion for Plaint iff to pursue a fr ivolous 

lawsuit . 

 The Court  finds Plaint iff’s suit  to be fr ivolous, m eaning it  is “ [ l] acking a 

legal basis or legal m erit ;  not  serious;  not  reasonably purposeful.”  Lain,  640 

F.3d at  1137. Plaint iff ignored the Plan docum ent ’s t im e lim itat ion for filing 

suit , flaunted the clear term s of his severance and release, and asserted 

estoppel claim s not  recognized in this jur isdict ion, all without  asserted 

just ificat ion or reasonable excuse. As the Court ’s sum m ary judgm ent  order 

found, none of Plaint iff’s claim s had any m erit ,  and each of Plaint iff’s 

unfounded claim s was defeated in m ult iple and independent  ways. This 

factor significant ly favors the Defendant ’s fee award. 

 On balance, the factors weigh heavily in favor of awarding fees to the 

Defendant . Accordingly, the Defendant  shall be awarded reasonable fees. 

I I I . Reasonableness of Fees Requested 

 Any award of at torney fees m ust  be reasonable. Uselton v. Com m 'l 

Lovelace Motor Freight , I nc., 9 F.3d 849, 853 (10th Cir. 1993) . I n statutory 

fee cases such as this, courts generally use the lodestar m ethod to calculate 



7 
 

at torney fees. Brown v. Phillips Pet roleum  Co.,  838 F.2d 451, 453-54 (10th 

Cir. 1988) . That  m ethod requires the Court  to m ult iply the num ber of hours 

reasonably expended on the lit igat ion by the reasonable hourly rate. Perdue 

v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,  559 U.S. 542, 130 S.Ct . 1662, 1669 (2010) . The 

Court  then determ ines whether that  lodestar figure is subject  to upward or 

downward adjustm ent  by analyzing the factors set  forth in Johnson v. 

Georgia Highway Express, I nc.,  48 F.2d 714, 717–19 (5th Cir. 1974)  ( “ the 

Johnson factors” ) . I d.  at  453. See Got t lieb v. Barry ,  43 F.3d 474, 483 (10th 

Cir. 1994) . Those factors are:  (1)  t im e and labor required, (2)  novelty and 

difficulty of quest ion presented by the case, (3)  skill requisite to perform  the 

legal service properly, (4)  preclusion of other em ploym ent  by the at torneys 

due to acceptance of the case, (5)  custom ary fee, (6)  whether the fee is 

fixed or cont ingent , (7)  any t im e lim itat ions im posed by the client  or 

circum stances, (8)  am ount  involved and results obtained, (9)  experience, 

reputat ion and abilit y of the at torneys, (10)  “undesirabilit y”  of the case, (11)  

nature and length of the professional relat ionship with the client  and (12)  

awards in sim ilar cases. Rosenbaum  v. MacAllister,  64 F.3d 1439, 1445 

(10th Cir. 1995) . 

 Fees Requested  

 Neither Defendant ’s m ot ion nor its m em orandum  states the am ount  of 

fees it  requests. The m ot ion m akes a “prelim inary est im ate”  of fees, but  

notes the am ount  m ay be adjusted based on a final calculat ion. Dk. 84, p. 3. 



8 
 

Defendant ’s m em orandum  states that  it  has “ incurred”  a total of $87,949.50 

in fees. The Court  believes that  Defendant  is seeking that  am ount , consist ing 

of $62,950.80 in fees by Faegre Baker Daniels, $13,539.60 in fees for Shook 

Hardy Bacon’s defense of Lilly, and $11,459.10 in fees for Shook Hardy 

Bacon’s defense of Aon Hewit t .  See Dk. 90, Exh. 22.  

 Redact ions 

 The Court  first  addresses the issue of redact ions. Defendant  notes 

parenthet ically that  its pro form a records in support  of it s request  for 

at torney fees have been “ redacted to protect  the at torney-client  pr ivilege.”  

Dk. 90, p. 18. The m ovant  bears the burden of establishing ent it lem ent  to 

an award and docum ent ing the appropriate hours expended and hourly 

rates. See Case v. Unified Sch. Dist . No. 233, 157 F.3d 1243, 1249–50 (10th 

Cir. 1998) . By rest ing on a redacted version of invoices in an at tem pt  to 

preserve any applicable pr ivilege that  m ay at tach to them , Defendant  takes 

the r isk of failing to m eet  its burden of just ifying its fee request . See e.g., 

Nat ionwide Paym ent  Solut ions, LLC v. Plunket t , 831 F.Supp.2d 337, 339-

340 (D.Me. 2011)  and cases cited therein.  

 Defendant  does not  note where it  has m ade redact ions, but  the 

narrat ives contain unusual blank spaces which the Court  speculates m ay 

represent  m ult iple redact ions. Most  of the suspected redact ions are 

inconsequent ial because the inform at ion rem aining for the redacted ent r ies 

is sufficient  to show the nature of the work perform ed by the at torneys. But  



9 
 

the following three ent r ies have been redacted to such an extent  that  they 

fail to do so:  

 1/ 13/ 13, Page, .2 hours, $57.60, “Consider [ presum ed redact ion ]                 

  issue.”  

 1/ 17/ 13, Baggot t , .8 hours, $215.20, “ [ presum ed redact ion]  for Eli  

  Lilly and Aon.”  

 1/ 28/ 13, Baggot t , .3 hours, $80.70, “ [ presum ed redact ion]  to Eli Lilly  

  and forward to client .”  

These fees, totaling $353.50, shall therefore be disallowed. 

 Hours 

 Plaint iff raises three object ions to the hours expended by Defendant :  

1)  Mult iple at torneys and local counsel were unnecessary in this case;  2)  

At torneys spent  too m uch t im e draft ing the sum m ary judgm ent  m ot ion, 

draft ing sim ple em ails, and doing other tasks;  and 3)  Defendant  should have 

set t led the case during the scheduling conference process by Septem ber 20, 

2012, so is responsible for its own fees. The Court  exam ines these 

object ions in turn. 

 First , Plaint iff contends that  Local Rule 83.5.3 perm its Lilly ’s in-house 

I ndiana at torneys to represent  Lilly in this dist r ict . But  Plaint iff does not  

show the Court  any language in the rule support ing his unique interpretat ion 

that  at torneys not  registered in this dist r ict  could pract ice here without  

associat ing with local counsel.  



10 
 

 Secondly, the Court  has closely exam ined whether an inordinate 

am ount  of t im e was spent  on som e tasks. At torneys norm ally do not  bill a 

client  for all hours expended in lit igat ion, and “an applicant  should exercise 

‘billing judgm ent ’ with respect  to a claim  of the num ber of hours worked.”  

Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ct r.,  163 F.3d 1186, 1202 (10th Cir. 1998)  

(quot ing Malloy v. Monahan, 73 F.3d 1012, 1018 (10th Cir. 1996) ) . To show 

billing judgm ent , counsel for plaint iff should m ake a good- faith effort  to 

exclude from  a fee request  hours that  are excessive, redundant  or otherwise 

unnecessary and the Court  has a corresponding obligat ion to exclude hours 

not  “ reasonably expended”  from  the calculat ion. I d. This is so even when an 

at torney seeks a statutory fee award. See Hensley v. Eckerhart ,  461 U.S. 

424, 434, 103 S.Ct .1933, 1939–1940 (1983) , quot ing Copeland v. Marshall,  

641 F.2d 880, 891 (D.C.Cir. 1980) .  

 Although the declarat ions from  the at torneys do not  reflect  that  they 

exercised billing judgm ent , the pro form as nonetheless show a write down of 

at torney fees on m any bills. See e.g. ,  Dk. 90 Exh. 9, showing the following 

fee write downs:  9/ 30/ 12, $794;  10/ 31/ 12, $1997;  11/ 30/ 12, $1997;  

12/ 31/ 12, $1997;  1/ 31/ 13, $1314;  2/ 28/ 13, $1520;  3/ 31/ 13, $1520;  

4/ 30/ 13, $1520;  and 5/ 31/ 13, $1520. The Court  has specifically exam ined 

Plaint iff’s cited exam ples, as well as the other recorded t im e spent  on 

specified tasks, and finds the t im e spent  to be reasonable, given the nature 

of Plaint iff’s claim s and the num ber of his filings. 



11 
 

 Last ly, Plaint iff has failed to show that  Defendant  cont inued this 

lit igat ion unnecessarily or for any im proper purpose. Defendant  abided by 

the discovery rules which are designed to achieve procedural fairness to all 

the part ies, and cannot  be faulted if it  did not  set t le the case earlier, or 

com ply with Plaint iff’s dem ands outside those rules, or condone Plaint iff’s 

m isunderstanding of the discovery process. This case is t ypical of those 

prosecuted by pro se part ies who repeatedly file docum ents not  perm it ted by 

the rules but  which warrant  som e response by the opposing party, 

unnecessarily increasing the cost  of lit igat ion for all.  

 Hour ly  Rates 

 Although Plaint iff does not  challenge the hourly rates charged, the 

Court  has an independent  duty to review them .  I n set t ing the hourly rate, 

“ the court  should establish, from  the inform at ion provided to it  and from  its 

own analysis of the level of perform ance and skills of each lawyer whose 

work is to be com pensated, a billing rate for each lawyer based upon the 

norm  for com parable pr ivate firm  lawyers in the area in which the court  sits 

calculated as of the t im e the court  awards fees.”  Ram os v. Lam m , 713 F.2d 

546, 555 (10th Cir. 1983) , overruled on other grounds by Pennsylvania v. 

Del. Valley Cit izens' Council For Clean Air, 483 U.S. 711 (1987) . Defendant ’s 

reference to prevailing rates in I ndiana is thus irrelevant . A reasonable 

hourly rate com ports with rates “prevailing in the com m unity for sim ilar 



12 
 

services for lawyers of reasonably com petent  skill,  experience, and 

reputat ion.”  Blum  v. Stenson,  465 U.S. 886,  at  896 n. 11 (1984) . 

 Defendant ’s m ot ion does not  include any evidence1 of the prevailing 

rates in the Topeka and northeast  Kansas legal m arket . Com pare Kansas 

Judicial Watch v. Stout ,  2012 WL 1033634, 11 (D.Kan. 2012) . I nstead, 

Defendant  cites recent  Kansas cases which have determ ined the 

reasonableness of various fees. 

 “A dist r ict  judge m ay turn to her own knowledge of prevailing m arket  

rates as well as other indicia of a reasonable m arket  rate.”  Metz v. Merr ill 

Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Sm ith, I nc.,  39 F.3d 1482, 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)  

(citat ion om it ted) . To determ ine a reasonable rate, the Court  focuses on 

“what  lawyers of com parable skill and experience pract icing in the area in 

which the lit igat ion occurs would charge for their  t im e.”  Ram os,  713 F.2d at  

555. 

 The Court  finds the hourly rates charged by the Kansas at torneys and 

their  staff to be reasonable. But  the hourly rates charged in 2013 by I ndiana 

at torney Gutwein, who has less than 13 years’ experience as an at torney, 

and Clark, who has less than five years’ experience, are not  reasonable in 

this jur isdict ion. Further, Defendant ’s fee applicat ion fails to state how m any 

years’ experience associate at torney Gent ry has, so the Court  presum es she 

                                    
1  Mr. Gutwein states that  “ to the best  of [ his]  knowledge,”  his requested rates are 
reasonable in … the Dist r ict  of Kansas, Dk 90, Exh. 8, but  he shows no basis of knowledge 
for that  assert ion. 



13 
 

has less than five years’ experience. Sim ilar ly, the applicat ion fails to explain 

why “ lit igat ion support  analyst ”  Dowden m erits fees greater than an 

associate’s fee, what  the nature of her work is, or her length of experience 

(except  to note her being with the firm  for two years in what  appears to be 

an I T capacity) . Accordingly, the Court  shall reduce those fees as follows:  

  Rate Sought / Aw arded  Reduct ion                 Fee Adjustm ent  

Gutwein I I  $360 $305          $55 x 13 hours ( in 2013)  =   -715.00 

Clark   $257 $180  $77 x 50.70 hours ( in 2013)  =      -3,903.90 

Gent ry $195 $180   $15 x 4.6 hours ( in 11/ 12)  =     -69.00 

Dowden $225 $180   $45 x .6 hours (on 9/ 21/ 12)  =    -27.00 

      Tota l ra te reduct ion       $4,714.90 

Adding this am ount  to the am ount  above ($353.50)  results in a total fee 

reduct ion of $5,068.40. The lodestar am ount  is thus $82,881.10. Having 

reviewed the relevant  Johnson factors within the analysis above, the Court  

finds that  this am ount  needs no further adjustm ent . Accordingly, the Court  

awards $82,881.10 in fees to the Defendant . 

 I T I S THEREFORE ORDERED that  Defendant ’s m ot ion for at torneys’ 

fees (Dk. 84)  is granted in part  and denied in part  in accordance with the 

term s of this m em orandum . 

 I T I S FURTHER ORDERED that  Plaint iff’s m ot ion for extension of t im e 

(Dk. 89)  is denied as m oot . 

 



14 
 

Dated this 31st day of July, 2013 at  Topeka, Kansas. 
 

s/  Sam  A. Crow      
Sam  A. Crow, U.S. Dist r ict  Senior Judge 


